
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
March 15, 2023 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

a)  Kansas Agriculture Month proclamation 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of March 8, 2023 



b) Approval of the schedule for the week March 20, 2023 

c) Approval of the check register 

d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to approve Resolution 2023-4, a request for a special 

use permit for Whiskey Ridge Event Center. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

WORK SESSION TO DISCUSS PUBLIC COMMENT 

POLICY 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, March 13, 2023    
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, March 14, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, March 15, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
 
Thursday, March 16, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, March 17, 2023 
 
12:00 p.m. St. Patrick’s Day Parade 

 • Downtown Leavenworth, KS 

 



 
 

Kansas Agriculture Day and Month Proclamation for Leavenworth County 
 

 

TO THE PEOPLE OF LEAVENWORTH COUNTY, GREETINGS: 

 

WHEREAS, Leavenworth County has a rich agricultural heritage, grown from the labors of farmers and 

ranchers; and 

 

WHEREAS, agriculture contributes more than $156 million in output and 1,683 jobs to the 

Leavenworth County economy through 25 agriculture and ag-related economic sectors; and 

 

WHEREAS, Leavenworth County agriculturalist utilize the 194,636 acres that are spread between 1,213 

individual farms; and 

 

WHEREAS, Leavenworth County residents are concerned with global stability, and farmers and 

ranchers are working to clothe, feed and nurture those both near and far; and 

 

WHEREAS, in a time when food scarcity continues to cause global unrest with the rapidly growing 

population, the demand for wholesome, safe and healthy food is rising; and 

 

WHEREAS, Leavenworth County farmers and ranchers are utilizing the resources passed on to us from 

our rich agricultural ancestry to give back to the people of our state and world; and 

 

WHEREAS, Kansas farmers and ranchers are working daily to meet the challenge of feeding a growing 

and hungry world. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Vicky Kaaz, do hereby recognize March 21st, 2023, as 

 

KANSAS AGRICULTURE DAY 
 
and recognize the month of March 2023 as 
 

KANSAS AGRICULTURE MONTH 

 

in Leavenworth County and hereby urge all citizens to join in this celebration and to know that our 

strong agricultural tradition benefits all Kansans. 

 

Dated this 15th day of March, 2023 

             

     _____________________________________ 

     Chairperson, Leavenworth County Commission 

 

 

         



 

 

 

 *******March 8, 2023 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, March 8, 2023.   

Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Culbertson 

and Commissioner Stieben are present Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Jamie Miller, EMS/Health Department Director; Roger Marrs, 

Information Systems Deputy Director; John Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: John Matthews, Wes Baker, Joe Herring, Eric McMillin 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Commissioner Kaaz read a letter reminding the public to schedule public comment prior to the meeting and 

members of the public to not disrupt the meeting to include interacting with staff or the commission during 

the meeting. 

 

Mark Loughry briefly spoke about appraisals of homes indicating comparable sales of homes are what 

impact the value of the house in which the appraiser is required to appraise within 10% of current market 

value which is a statutory requirement. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith reported March is Agriculture Month in the state of Kansas. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept 

the consent agenda for Wednesday, March 8, 2023 as presented. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Jamie Miller requested the chairperson to sign the application for aid to local grants for the Health 

Department. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to 

authorize the chairperson to sign the application for aid to local grants for the Health Department. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Roger Marrs requested approval of Board Order 2023-2, initiating the tax foreclosure action upon properties 

with delinquent taxes. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Doug Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to approve 

Board Order 2023-2, initiating the tax foreclosure action upon properties with delinquent property taxes. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith will attend the Basehor City Council meeting. 

 

Commissioner Stieben expressed appreciation to Commissioner Culbertson for filling in for him at the 

Linwood Library. 

 



 

 

Commissioner Culbertson attended the Easton City Council meeting and the Leavenworth City 

Commission meeting.  He also attended a meeting in Topeka to discuss property taxes. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith attended the United States Army Breakfast and will attend the LCDC Board 

meeting.  

 

Commissioner Kaaz attended the JCAB meeting with Commissioner Doug Smith.  She also met with the 

auditor on behalf of the Commission. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith indicated he would like to have the Commission work with department heads 

on the budget this year.  

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to 

adjourn. 

  

Eric McMillin commented on a non-agenda item. 

 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

  

The Board adjourned at 9:40 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, March 20, 2023    
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, March 21, 2023 
 
9:45 a.m. Workforce Partnership CEOB meeting via Zoom 
 
 
12:00 p.m. LCPA meeting 
 

 
 
Wednesday, March 22, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
 
Thursday, March 23, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, March 24, 2023 
 



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  3/09/23 16:26:08

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   1

START DATE: 03/04/2023 END DATE: 03/10/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    333302         102448 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-31-290         GENERATOR SVC CALLS-725 LAMING            1,558.49

      2138   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TEC   ABSOLUTE COMFORT TECHNOLOGIES    333302         102448 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-31-297         GENERATOR SVC CALLS-725 LAMING              379.18

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2138 TOTAL                  1,937.67

      5447   CITY WIDE MAINTENANC   CITY WIDE MAINTENANCE            333263         102422 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-32-296         01001100496 MARCH JANITORIAL S            5,860.00

      1104   DIGITAL DOLPHIN        DIGITAL DOLPHIN SUPPLIES         333264         102423 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-31-301         X2 HP17A TONER (BG)                         119.98

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-001-5-06-222         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES                 266.28

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-001-5-11-253         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES                 413.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-001-5-31-230         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES               1,399.77

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-001-5-41-271         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES               1,771.33

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-001-5-53-220         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES                 387.68

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  4,238.31

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        333265         102424 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-14-220         ELEC SVC COURTHOUSE                       6,181.90

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        333265         102424 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-32-392         ELECTRIC SVC JUSTICE CENTER              17,393.95

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        333265         102424 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-33-392         ELEC SVC 711 MARSHALL                     8,471.12

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                 32,046.97

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    333266         102425 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-32-209         24520 JC BOILER SVC CALL                  1,630.62

      3550   FISHER,PATTERSON       FISHER,PATTERSON,SAYLER & SMIT   333307         102453 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-01-230         LITIGATION FEES                             897.50

      3550   FISHER,PATTERSON       FISHER,PATTERSON,SAYLER & SMIT   333307         102453 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-01-230         LITIGATION FEES                             597.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       3550 TOTAL                  1,495.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-06-222         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                       32.66

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-11-253         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                       16.33

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-31-230         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                       48.99

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-41-271         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                      114.31

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-53-220         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                       97.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    310.27

     27486   INSIGHT                INSIGHT                          333268         102427 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-21-300         10036173 ELC2 PROJECTOR                   7,059.94

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                333269         102428 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-11-208         CO ATTY SHREDDING RSVP8/STATE                26.00

       565   KA-COMM INC            KA-COMM INC                      333270         102429 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-07-213         LVSO BUILD PARTS FOR 02 DODGE               690.83

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               333271         102430 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-05-215         510263944 1556921 09 GAS SERVI              440.96

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               333271         102430 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-05-215         512142220 2006970 09 GAS SERVI              775.84

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       6636 TOTAL                  1,216.80

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               333272         102431 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-14-220         510614745 1631910 36 GAS SERVI              826.98

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       333316         102462 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-18-213         08-LVCOKS01 17LOCATES                        20.40

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       333273         102432 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-31-290         08-LVPWD01 LOCATES                            8.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1851 TOTAL                     28.80

      1138   KELLER FIRE SAFETY     KELLER FIRE SAFETY               333275         102434 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-33-209         LEAVCI REPAIR SLC CIRCUITS EST            5,800.00

     19903   LANGUAGE L             LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC       333320         102466 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-19-221         DIST CT 9020533027 INTERPRETER                4.75

       219   LCDC                   LEAVENWORTH COUNTY DEVELOPMENT   333321         102467 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-01-205         LCDC MARCH BOARD MEETING COMM                15.00

       168   LCHS                   LEAVENWORTH CO HUMANE SOCIETY    333276         102435 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-07-266         FEB 2023 CONTRACT FOR ANIMAL H            1,378.12

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333322         102468 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CLERK OFFICE SUPPLIES             1,504.98

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333277         102436 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-49-301         CLERK/ELECTION 3 CASES PAPER                105.90

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333277         102436 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-49-343         CLERK/ELECTION 3 CASES PAPER                 52.95

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                  1,663.83

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             333278         102437 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-19-217         24156 LEGAL NOTICE 19JC61 FEB                42.74

     17677   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGMT (ACC   333279         102438 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-09-232         1314401-20230228 TAX SALE PERS               93.75

     17677   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGMT (ACC   333279         102438 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-09-232         1314401-20230228 TAX SALE PERS                1.00

     17677   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGMT (ACC   333279         102438 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-09-232         1314401-20230228 TAX SALE PERS                2.80

     17677   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGMT (ACC   333279         102438 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-09-232         1314401-20230228 TAX SALE PERS                1.00

     17677   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGMT (ACC   333279         102438 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-09-232         1314401-20230228 TAX SALE PERS                1.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      17677 TOTAL                    100.05

        61   MIAMI CO DIST CT       DISTRICT COURT OF MIAMI COUNTY   333324         102470 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-19-222         MI2022CT036 (KERSTEN) COSTS                  60.00

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    333280         102439 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-02-304         OPL303_K COPIER -CLERK/ELECTIO                7.20

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 03/04/2023 END DATE: 03/10/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    333280         102439 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-11-303         OPL305_K COPIER - CO ATTY                    24.42

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    333280         102439 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-49-301         OPL303_K COPIER -CLERK/ELECTIO                6.52

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2059 TOTAL                     38.14

       483   MISSOURI MUNICIPAL     MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE        333325         102471 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-09-212         68230947 JOB POSTING - DEPUTY                90.00

      8801   OSBORN JOSEPH          OSBORN LAW OFFICE                333281         102440 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY VOUCH            2,842.50

      8801   OSBORN JOSEPH          OSBORN LAW OFFICE                333281         102440 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY VOUCH            1,702.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8801 TOTAL                  4,545.00

       223   RIVERSIDE              RIVERSIDE RESOURCES              333331         102478 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-25-210         PER LVCO 2023 BUDGET                     28,476.00

     22331   ROTH JOSEP             JOSEPH ROTH                      333282         102441 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-41-270         2023-4TH INV COMMERCIAL APPRAI           18,489.00

       294   SCANSTORE              META ENTERPRISES                 333283         102442 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-11-203         SIMPLEINDEX MAINTENANCE AGREEM              985.00

      1717   SEIFERT'S FLOORING     SEIFERT'S FLOORING               333284         102443 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-32-280         JC-CARPET IN JUDGES CHAMBERS              3,988.60

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       333285         102444 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-31-212         204513 PEST CONTROL SVC - ALL               601.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       333285         102444 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-32-211         204513 PEST CONTROL SVC - ALL                85.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        915 TOTAL                    686.00

        49   ST LUKES               ST LUKES HOSPITAL                333286         102445 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILL                          64.97

      6575   STERICYCLE             STERICYCLE, INC                  333287         102446 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-07-359         CUST 2237623 MEDICAL WASTE REM              192.72

       651   USIC HOLDINGS          USIC HOLDING INC                 333336         102483 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-18-213         17 LOCATES (FIBER)                          275.00

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333288         102447 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS 9101                           60.98

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333337         102484 AP   03/10/2023   3-001-5-05-215         WATER SVC EMS ADMIN (98.50)                  49.25

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333288         102447 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-14-220         WATER SVC 300 WALNUT                        645.46

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333288         102447 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-32-392         WATER SVC JUSTICE CENTER                  3,774.54

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333288         102447 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-33-392         WATER SVC 711 MARSHALL,312 5TH               68.49

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333288         102447 AP   03/07/2023   3-001-5-33-392         WATER SVC 711 MARSHALL,312 5TH              233.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR          2 TOTAL                  4,831.72

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-001-5-11-253         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.               90.11

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-001-5-14-331         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.            9,875.97

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-001-5-14-332         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.            6,576.00

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-001-5-14-334         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.              157.51

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-001-5-14-335         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.               55.34

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-001-5-14-901         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.              110.34-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        276 TOTAL                 16,644.59

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                             145,859.40

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2059   MIDWEST OFFICE TECH    MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY INC    333280         102439 AP   03/07/2023   3-108-5-00-301         OPK598_K HEALTH DEPT COPIES                 139.04

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333337         102484 AP   03/10/2023   3-108-5-00-219         WATER SVC HEALTH DEPT/WIC                    36.94

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       333337         102484 AP   03/10/2023   3-108-5-00-606         WATER SVC HEALTH DEPT/WIC                    12.31

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR          2 TOTAL                     49.25

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-108-5-00-304         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.              104.09

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-108-5-00-610         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.                5.47

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        276 TOTAL                    109.56

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                                 297.85

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-115-5-00-434         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES              17,777.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-115-5-00-436         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES               1,888.85

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                 19,666.10

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-115-5-00-436         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                       37.74

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                              19,703.84

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               333262         102421 AP   03/07/2023   3-117-5-00-301         3773122 PRINTER,TRAYS,IPDS CAR            1,822.61

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               333262         102421 AP   03/07/2023   3-117-5-00-301         3773122 PRINTER,TRAYS,IPDS CAR              279.36

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               333262         102421 AP   03/07/2023   3-117-5-00-301         3773122 PRINTER,TRAYS,IPDS CAR              900.54

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                  3,002.51

warrants by vendor
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                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 117                               3,002.51

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               333261         102420 AP   03/07/2023   3-119-5-00-301         283 PFA FLYERS (REGISTER OF DE              890.15

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 119                                 890.15

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1831   USD 469 AFTER SCHOOL   USD 469 AFTER SCHOOL VILLAGE     333335         102482 AP   03/10/2023   3-121-5-00-208         KDOC REIMB 2ND QUARTER 23                 3,750.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 121                               3,750.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333333         102480 AP   03/10/2023   3-123-5-00-301         50ULC08 COMM CORR COPIES                     12.83

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-123-5-00-301         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.               35.43

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 123                                  48.26

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               333303         102449 AP   03/10/2023   3-126-5-00-321         BUSINESS CARDS - COMM CORR                   62.50

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-126-5-00-221         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES                  14.77

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-126-5-00-221         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                       16.33

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       333330         102477 AP   03/10/2023   3-126-5-00-321         5645204 COMM CORR OFFICE SUPPL               84.65

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333333         102480 AP   03/10/2023   3-126-5-00-321         50COL CANON COPIES                           86.86

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                 265.11

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2505   INTRINSIC INTERVENTI   INTRINSIC INTERVENTIONS          333314         102460 AP   03/10/2023   3-127-5-00-3           SMART SCREEN UA TEST CUPS                 1,247.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 127                               1,247.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4136   BRANDT FAB             BRANDT FABRICATING               333305         102451 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-2 ALUM, TARPS, BOW SET, AXLE            2,034.57

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-229         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES               8,970.63

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        333306         102452 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-251         3-16 ELECTRIC SVC NORTH END SA               69.63

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-229         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                      943.73

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-361         3-3 300467 ROCK                             886.20

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-361         3-3 300467 ROCK                             869.02

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-361         3-3 300467 ROCK                           1,747.22

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-361         3-3 300467 ROCK                             535.96

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-361         3-3 300467 ROCK                           2,046.23

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-361         3-3 300467 ROCK                           1,122.63

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                  7,207.26

     27474   HEAVYQUIP              HEAVYQUIP                        333310         102456 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-4 084730-C SWIVEL SNOW WHEEL            3,230.00

      8015   HILLYARD/KANSAS CITY   HILLYARD/KANSAS CITY             333311         102457 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-5 327210 BRUSH, KIT                       371.24

       368   INDEPENDEN             INDEPENDENT SALT CO              333313         102459 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-306         3-6 2KSLEAV ICE CONTROL SALT              8,277.12

      8408   KANSAS STA             KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIET   333317         102463 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-327         3-7 62 SURVEY REFERENCE REPORT              248.00

        19   KANSAS TUR             KANSAS TURNPIKE AUTHORITY        333318         102464 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-201         3-9 KTA VIOLATION 2.1.23 #10-0               31.50

     28336   KC BOBCAT              KC BOBCAT                        333319         102465 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-8 114484 HARDWARE, ETC FOR #              932.78

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333323         102469 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-10 95988 AIR FILTERS, ELEMEN              144.84

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333323         102469 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-10 95988 AIR FILTERS, ELEMEN              801.94

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              333323         102469 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-10 95988 AIR FILTERS, ELEMEN              576.08

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        232 TOTAL                  1,522.86

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-309         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              103.96

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-310         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              175.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-310         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               14.82-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-310         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              160.18-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-310         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               38.94

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-310         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               11.99

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-310         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               23.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-312         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               80.82

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-312         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               71.88
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     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-312         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               80.82

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-312         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               33.65

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-312         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               90.93

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-312         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               24.34

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R                8.58

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               10.78

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               22.05

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              183.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               50.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              183.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               51.30

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              183.27

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               76.96

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              346.93

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              165.96

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               49.55

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               96.83

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               50.16

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              110.22

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R              489.10

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-21 19615 FILTERS, SENSORS, R               21.14

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               13.22

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              248.63-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S                5.83

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              238.68

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               11.74

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               15.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              316.38

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              239.80

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              239.80

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               51.98

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               63.39

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              199.62

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              125.53

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               27.50

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               55.00

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              238.68

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S              207.85

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               21.48

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               57.40

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               21.48

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               21.48

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               21.48-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE              355.26

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               27.50

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               25.58

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               28.61

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE              144.92

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               22.00-

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-365         3-22 19615 FLUIDS/LUBE,PARTS,S               54.99

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-365         3-23 19615 PARTS, SHOP SUPPLIE               16.93

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                  5,194.80
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      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          333328         102475 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-309         3-11 1960724 TIRES                          976.76

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          333328         102475 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-309         3-11 1960724 TIRES                          916.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1123 TOTAL                  1,892.76

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333329         102476 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-12 8052255000 BRACKETS, MIRR              651.59

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333329         102476 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-12 8052255000 BRACKETS, MIRR               21.57

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333329         102476 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-12 8052255000 BRACKETS, MIRR              480.02

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333329         102476 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-12 8052255000 BRACKETS, MIRR              336.19

       418   PREMIER TRUCK          PENSKE COMMERCIAL VEHICLES US    333329         102476 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-360         3-12 8052255000 BRACKETS, MIRR                 .00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        418 TOTAL                  1,489.37

     22622   SEILER INS             SEILER INSTRUMENT & MFG          333332         102479 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-327         3-13 3680 REBAR BUDLES, FLAGGI              140.28

       960   TODD'S TIRE LLC        SKGFRITZ,LLC                     333334         102481 AP   03/10/2023   3-133-5-00-309         3-14 TIRES                                  606.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                              43,162.53

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               333303         102449 AP   03/10/2023   3-136-5-00-301         COMM CORR ACCT 52 - APPOINTMEN               31.25

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               333303         102449 AP   03/10/2023   3-136-5-00-321         COMM CORR ACCT 52 - APPOINTMEN               31.25

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      20588 TOTAL                     62.50

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-136-5-00-221         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES                 269.88

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-136-5-00-221         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                       32.66

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333333         102480 AP   03/10/2023   3-136-5-00-223         50ULC08 COMM CORR COPIES                     12.82

       276   WEX                    WEX BANK                         333338             50      03/10/2023   3-136-5-00-221         0496-00-668063-1 FUEL TO 2.23.               26.34

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 404.20

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-1 300467 ROCK                           2,628.79

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-1 300467 ROCK                           5,303.92

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-1 300467 ROCK                           5,077.76

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-1 300467 ROCK                           1,302.55

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-1 300467 ROCK                           1,383.09

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-1 300467 ROCK                           8,272.07

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-1 300467 ROCK                           7,301.03

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-1 300467 ROCK                           1,860.98

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-2 300467 ROCK                          13,946.26

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-2 300467 ROCK                          16,836.31

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-2 300467 ROCK                          12,956.14

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-2 300467 ROCK                             523.92

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-2 300467 ROCK                           2,148.79

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    333309         102455 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-2 300467 ROCK                           4,986.46

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                 84,528.07

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333312         102458 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-3 218331 ROCK                           1,205.86

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333312         102458 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-3 218331 ROCK                             943.84

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333312         102458 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-3 218331 ROCK                           1,467.37

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        333312         102458 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-312         3-3 218331 ROCK                           1,623.21

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        369 TOTAL                  5,240.28

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-320         3-6 19615 FILTERS CRIMPS, BLAD              209.50

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-320         3-6 19615 FILTERS CRIMPS, BLAD               54.83

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-320         3-6 19615 FILTERS CRIMPS, BLAD               10.99

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-320         3-6 19615 FILTERS CRIMPS, BLAD               37.94

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-320         3-6 19615 FILTERS CRIMPS, BLAD              162.50

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              333327         102474 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-320         3-6 19615 FILTERS CRIMPS, BLAD               59.94

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                    535.70

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          333328         102475 AP   03/10/2023   3-137-5-00-321         3-4 1960724 TIRES, LUBE                     765.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                              91,069.05

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 03/04/2023 END DATE: 03/10/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

       113   SUMNERONE INC          SUMNERONE INC                    333333         102480 AP   03/10/2023   3-138-5-00-203         50ULC08 COMM CORR COPIES                     12.82

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 138                                  12.82

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       562   ACCESSIBLE SOLUTIONS   ACCESSIBLE SOLUTIONS INC         333260         102419 AP   03/07/2023   3-145-5-00-208         MARCH LICENSE FEES (10)                     635.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              333339             51      03/10/2023   3-145-5-00-230         MARCH VEHICLE LEASE/CHARGES              28,835.75

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   333308         102454 AP   03/10/2023   3-145-5-00-230         LEAV01 FEB GPS SERVICE                      538.89

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333277         102436 AP   03/07/2023   3-145-5-00-254         COA ON AGING JANITORIAL, PROGR               31.60

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333277         102436 AP   03/07/2023   3-145-5-00-255         COA ON AGING JANITORIAL, PROGR              135.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333277         102436 AP   03/07/2023   3-145-5-00-345         CO ON AGING - CONSUMABLES                    35.42

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   333277         102436 AP   03/07/2023   3-145-5-00-345         CO ON AGING - CONSUMABLES                    99.29
